PAJ

Decision No. "‘ 88473 FEB 71978 .HH@H

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE or CALIFORNI }f"‘

Application of

DUCOR TELEPHONS COMPANY, L

2 corporation, Application No. 57664

(Filead Novem?er’Z,_lQ??)_
BT B

to engage in $157,000 of
Rural Electrification
Administrzation financing.

t
|
1
B

orINIQOYN

Ducor Telephone Compauy (Ducor) requests authorlty
(a) to entex into a Telephone Loan Contract Amendment with the_"
United States of Amc:;ca acting through the Rnral Elect:xfmcatzon _
Administration, (b) to xssue a Rural Electr;fzcatzon Admznxstrat;on
¥ortgage Note in the p:xncxpal amount of not excecdlng SlS? 000
and (¢} to execute and deliver a supplenental mortgage or mortgagos
as are required under the terms of thc Telephone Loan Contract
Amendment.

- Ducor is a California corporatzon furnlshxng telephone

service in and about the ¢community of Ducor in Tulaxe County.
By Decision No. 87960, dated October 12, 1977, Ln Application
No. 56450, Ducor was authorized by this Commission to'provzde :
telephone service to the community of Rancho Tohama, located
within Tehama County. o ‘

Ducor's most recent operatlng statement and balance
sheet are attached to the applzcatzon as Exhxbzt c. The exh;bxt _
indicates that for the twelve months ended June 30 1977, Duco: s L
total operating revenues and net . income amoun ed to. $205 855 and

ot




3.57664 PAT *

$36,538, respectively. The balance sheet,atiJﬁhe130;?L9?75i$?1ff-'
summarized as follows: L A

Assets

Aﬁéuntffv
Telephone plant less reserve for . o .[ S
depreciation. o _ o ”fj,$592 72754\]2 U
Other assets ' o “
Total
Liabilities

Long-term debt
Common stock
Retazned ea:n;ngs
Current lzabmlztzes

The long-term debt of $530 274, as of June 30 1977
represents the outstanding Rural Electr;flcatzon Admxn;strat;on
note, authorized by this Commission in Deczs;on No. 81818 dated
August 28, 1973, in Application No. 34187.

Ducof has experiencéd and is. experzenczng an: 1nc:eas;ng‘
demand for its telephone services . and fox hxgher grades of such
services in the community of Ducor. o o ks

These demands now~:equ1re the constxuct;on of addlt;onald 
facilities. The company w;ll reguire in excess of an addztzonal
$157,000 to pay for additions to plant.- SPecxf;cally, Ducox | L
proposes to allocate the funds needed for the fOllOWlng purposes;‘,*




A.57664 BPAT

Item - o CAmeunt
Central office equipment | -~ $76,000.
Buildings .. 42,000
Outside plant and station equipment : - 18,000:-
Engineering : 10,000
Office equipment, vehicles, and work eguip. . 9,000
Contingencies and allocable ovezrhead costs‘g 2,000

Total . $157,000.

Ducoxr cannot finance such a large constrtctich?progtaﬁ
from its curxent earnings or resources. It has, theréfcré;. :
negotiated a Telephone Loan Contract Amendment ‘with the Unzted
States of America, acting through the Rural. Electrxflcatlon
Administration, to provide for addltxonal lonc-tezm borrowxng
of not exceeding $157,000. The form of the amended loan

contract is attached to the applzcatxon as Bxhlb;t A.

. Under the terms of the amended loan contract money L

will be advanced to Ducor from time to time. after the execut;on .
O 2 Mortgage Note. The note, a copy of which. is. attached to

the application as Exhibit B, will bear ;nterest at: the rate of
2%, and principal and ;nterest will be repayable in quarterly
installments over a period of 35 years. The note wxll be secured
by the present mortgage Qated as of Octobexr 23, 1973 whxch was
previously executed by Ducor and delivered to the Rural _
Electrification Admlnlstratmon, and by such supplemental mortgage
or mortgages as may be requ;red undex terms of the amended

loan contract. _ TR .

A summary of estimated net incometand‘cauh“fiow'éxcparcd
by the company has been furnished to the staff ‘and is received.
as Exhibit 1, in this proceceding. This exhibit zndzcates that
Ducox would generate estimated ooeratxng revenues. and net operat;ng
income of $203,404 and $42, 269, respectzvely.n Estlmated cash




A.57664 PAJ

flow from operations would amount to $75,483, of7whiche$45 24Sf”‘*t
would be available for future plant add;t;ons and for working . .
capital. . '

The Communications Division has reviewed'the"
application and has concluded that the additional capital
expenditures of $157,000 are reasonable and necessary for.
upgrading the telephone system. The D;vrsxon, however, does
not concur with the provision in Section 6 of the amended loan
contract whereby Ducor would be requ;red to seek COmmxssron '
authorization to exclude mrleage ox zone charges on. any grade
of service. The proposal is contrary to the ratemakrng
philosophy of this Commission, which with rare exceptlons, has
¢stablished rate designs which give reasonable recognxtlon to‘
the relative cost of service. Zone or'mlleage'rate treatment
especially in rural areas, accomplishes this object;ve.‘ In
addition, Section 728 of the California Public Utllxtree Code
requires this Commission, in frxmng rates, to take 1nto
consideration rates for comparable servrce in adjacent: terrztory.
Nearly all rural exchange territories in- Cal;forn;a employ .one
or mileage rate trecatment. For these reasons any proposal by
the utility to exclude mileage or zone charges from.lts tarlffs'_”
would not be authorized. ‘ ," :

Ducox does not seek authorxty in thms appllcatron to
exclude mileage or zone charges on any grade of servxce, and: no
increase in exchange rates or change rn sexvice would be necessary
as a result of the proposed loan. _

The Finance Division has evaluated the applzcat:on and
has concluded that the texms of the proposed frnancmng are
reasonable except for the provision in Section 6 of the amended
loan contract. Morxeover, Ducor's cash flow should be’ suffrczent to
pay quarterly installments of prxncroal and Lnterest on a
timely baS;s.




A.57664 PAT

After considering this matter the Commission £inds .

The provision in Section 6 of the Telephone
Loan Contract Amendment conflicts with the

ratemaking concepts of this Commission with:
xespect to zone orx mileage rate treatment.

Ducor Telephone Company does not seek authorlty

to exclude mileage or zone charges on’ any gradc‘_
of service.

Granting the applicant authority to-execute the
Telephone Loan Contract Amendment for. the
purpose of this proceeding does not preclude
the Commission from excrc;szng its jurmsdzctmon
over mileage or zone charges. -

The execution of a supplemental mortgagecor

mortgages would not be adverse-to~thcfpublic
interest.

The issuance of the proposed Moxtoage Note . in .
the principal amount of not exceeding $157 000
is for a proper purpose.

The money, property, or labor to be procured

or paid for by the Mortgage Note herein
authorized is reasonably required for the -
puxpose specified herein, which purpose is .
not, in whole ox in part, reasonably chaxgeable
to operating expenses or to income.

- There is no known opposxtzon and there is no reason:
to delay granting the authority requested in the appl;catxon.
On the basis of the foregoing findings we conclude that the
application should be granted. A publmc'hearmng is not necessary._
The authorization granted herein is for the purposes of th;s ,
procecding only, and is not to be construed aS-xnd;catLve of ‘the .
amounts to be included in proceedmngo for the determ;natxon of
just and reasonable rates. Furthermoxe, nothxng 1n thls declsxon
is to be construed as concurrence in the reasonableneso of
serving arrangements or tariff modlfzcatzono conta;ned 1n the
Telephone ILoan Contract Amendment.




A.57664 DPAT

IT IS ORDERED that: ‘ ‘ ,

1. Ducor Telephone Company, on or before the effectxve
date hereof and on or befoxe July 1, 1978 for the purpese set
forth in the application, may enter into a Telephone Loan
Contract Amendment with the United States of Amer;ca actxng
through the Rural Electrxfzcatzon Admmnmstratxon. _ ‘

2. Ducor Telephone Company may issue a Mortgage Note in
the priacipal amount of not cxeeed;ng $157,000 Ln substant;ally
the same form set forth in Exhibit B attached to’ the applmcatxonQ

3. Ducor Telephone Company Yy execute and deliver such
supplexental mortgates as are requlred by the terms of saxd
Telephone Loan Contract Amendment. L _

4. Ducor Telephone Company shall file with the Commission
a report, ox xeports, as regquired by General Order 24-3B, which _
oxder, insofar as applicable, is hexeby made ‘a part of this oxdex.

5. This oxder shall become effective. when Dueot Telephoﬁe“'e
Company has paid the fee Drescrxbed‘by Sectmon 1904(b) of the
Public Utilities Code, which fee is $314.

Dated at San Prancisco, Caleornza, th:.e | Z;i day
of _ FEBRUggy , 197s.

| 'rumc'unfmss_cnmg.lss!on

A o ) H
- commissioners: h

e it w
| Goo




